

Supreme Court No. S240918

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT
FILED

AUG 08 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

**Rana Samara,
Plaintiff and Appellant,**

Deputy

v.

**Haitham Matar D.D.S.
Petitioner, Respondent and Defendant.**

After a Decision Certified for Publication by the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division Seven, Case No. B265752
LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT – NORTH CENTRAL
Case No. EC056720
The Honorable William D. Stewart, Judge

PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

*Attorneys for Petitioner, Respondent and Defendant Haitham Matar
D.D.S.:*

Katherine M. Harwood, Bar No. 22502
Ford, Walker, Haggerty & Behar
One World Trade Center, 27th Floor
Long Beach, CA 90831-2700
Phone: (562) 983-2500
Facsimile: (562) 983-2555
kharwood@fwhb.com

Neil S. Tardiff, Bar No. 94350
Ford, Walker, Haggerty & Behar
P.O. Box 1446
San Luis Obispo, CA 93406
Phone: (805) 544-8100
Facsimile: (805) 544-4381
neil@tardiffllaw.com

Supreme Court No. S240918

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**Rana Samara,
Plaintiff and Appellant,**

v.

**Haitham Matar D.D.S.
Petitioner, Respondent and Defendant.**

After a Decision Certified for Publication by the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division Seven, Case No. B265752
LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT – NORTH CENTRAL
Case No. EC056720
The Honorable William D. Stewart, Judge

PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

*Attorneys for Petitioner, Respondent and Defendant Haitham Matar
D.D.S.:*

Katherine M. Harwood, Bar No. 22502
Ford, Walker, Haggerty & Behar
One World Trade Center, 27th Floor
Long Beach, CA 90831-2700
Phone: (562) 983-2500
Facsimile: (562) 983-2555
kharwood@fwhb.com

Neil S. Tardiff, Bar No. 94350
Ford, Walker, Haggerty & Behar
P.O. Box 1446
San Luis Obispo, CA 93406
Phone: (805) 544-8100
Facsimile: (805) 544-4381
neil@tardiffllaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4-8
I. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	9
II. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
IV. ARGUMENT	16
A. CLAIM PRECLUSION BARS PLAINTIFF’S ACTION AGAINST PETITIONER PURSUANT TO PEOPLE VERSUS SKIDMORE.....	16
1. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT SPLIT A CAUSE OF ACTION.....	17
2. SKIDMORE II IS STILL THE LAW FOR PURPOSES OF CLAIM PRECLUSION AND SHOULD NOT BE REVERSED.....	23
B. ISSUE PRECLUSION BARS PLAINTIFF’S ACTION AGAINST PETITIONER.....	27
C. ARTICLE VI, SECTION 14 DOES NOT MANDATE THAT THE COURT OF APPEAL ADDRESS EVERY ISSUE BEFORE IT IN WRITING FOR IT TO BE CONSIDERED ON THE MERITS.....	36
D. IF THE COURT OF APPEAL DECISION REGARDING THE ASSERTION OF A SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION FOR POST-SURGICAL ACTS OR OMISSIONS OF PETITIONER IS CORRECT, ARGUENDO, IT DID NOT HAVE JURISDICTION TO ISSUE THEIR PUBLISHED OPINION BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT ORDER WAS NOT AN APPEALABLE ORDER BECAUSE IT DID NOT DISPOSE OF ALL CAUSES OF ACTION.....	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS (*Continued*)

**E. THE COURT OF APPEAL SHOULD HAVE
GRANTED PETITIONER LEAVE TO FILE
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEFING PURSUANT TO
GOVERNMENT CODE, SECTION
68081.....39**

V. CONCLUSION 39

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 41

PROOF OF SERVICE 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page No.
<i>Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826,858.....	18
<i>Alpha Mechanical Heating & Air Conditioning, Inc. v. Travelers Casualty & Surety Co. of America</i> (2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 1319, 1328.....	26
<i>Angell v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 697	38
<i>Aryeh v. Canon Business Solutions, Inc.</i> (2013) 55 Cal.4th 1185,1191.....	15
<i>Auto Equity Sales v. Superior Court</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 450	28,35
<i>Bank of America v. McLaughlin etc. Co.</i> (1940) 40 Cal.App.2d 620, 628-629	17,31
<i>Boeken v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 788, 797-798	16
<i>Braye v. Jones</i> (1954) 129 Cal.App.2d 827.....	31
<i>Brinton v. Bankers Pension, Inc.</i> (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 550, 557-558	19,20,21
<i>Butcher v. Truck Ins. Exchange</i> (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 1442, 1459–1460.....	12,31
<i>Clark v. Leshner</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 874, 880.....	19,20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Case	Page No.
<i>Denham v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 557,564.....	31
<i>DiRuzza v. County of Tehama</i> (2003) 323 F.3d 1147, 1153	17,26
<i>DKN Holdings LLC v. Faerber</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 813, 818 fn 1	14,19,23,28
<i>Evans v. Hortin</i> (1953) 115 Cal.App.2d 281, 286.....	31
<i>Founding Members of the Newport Beach Country Club v. Newport Beach Country Club, Inc.</i> (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 944.....	32,33
<i>Freeman v. Churchill</i> (1947) 30 Cal.2d 462.....	13,18,22
<i>Hampton v. County of San Diego</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4 th 340, 347.....	15
<i>Hartford Casualty Ins. Co. v. Swift Distribution, Inc.</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4 th 277, 286.....	15
<i>ITT Industries, Inc. v Pacific Employers Ins. Co.</i> (Jan. 29, 2007, B187238 [nonpub. opn.]	29
<i>Jackson v. Jackson</i> (1967) 253 Cal.App.2d 1026, 1038.....	31
<i>Johnson v. GlaxoSmithKline, Inc.</i> (2008) 166 Cal.App.4 th 1497, 1507.....	15
<i>Justus v. Atchison</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 546, 567-568	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Case	Page No.
<i>Lewis v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4 th 1232, 1263-1264	37
<i>Lucido v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 335,341	14,24,27
<i>Machado v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4 th 875, 882	29
<i>Mart v. Severson</i> (2002) 95 Cal.App.4 th 521,530	15
<i>Millsap v. Federal Express Corp.</i> (1991) 227 Cal.App.3d 425,430	18
<i>Moran Towing & T. Co. v. Navigazione Libera Triestina S.A.</i> (2 nd Cir. 1937) 92 F.2d 37,40	31
<i>Mycogen Corp. v. Monsanto Co.</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 888, 897	19,20
<i>Natural Soda Products Co. v. City of L.A.</i> (1952) 109 Cal.App.2d 440	31
<i>Newport Beach Country Club, Inc. v. Founding Members of Newport Beach Country Club</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 1120, 1132	Passim
<i>People v. Skidmore</i> (1861) 17 Cal. 261	24,28
<i>People v. Skidmore</i> (1865) 27 Cal. 287	Passim
<i>Rosecrans v. Dover Images, Ltd.</i> (2011) 192 Cal.App.4 th 1072, 1089	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Case	Page No.
<i>Redevelopment Agency of City of Long Beach v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1999) 75 Cal.App.4 th 68, 74.....	15
<i>Samara v. Estate of Nahigian</i> (2014) 2014 Cal.App. Unpub. LEXIS8052.....	Passim
<i>Samara vs. Matar</i> (2017) 8 Cal.App.5 th 796.....	Passim
<i>Teitelbaum Furs, Inc. v. Dominion Ins. Co.</i> (1962) 58 Cal.2d 601, 605	27
<i>Thibodeau v. Crum</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4 th 749,757	19,21,22
<i>Torrey Pines Bank v. Superior Court</i> (1989) 216 Cal.App.3d 813, 821.....	26
<i>Vandenberg v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Call.4 th 815, 829.....	16,27
<i>Zevnik v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 159 Cal.App.4 th 76, 87-88	Passim

STATUTES

Statute	Page No.
<i>California Constitution</i> Article VI, section 14.....	Passim
<i>Code of Civil Procedure</i> Section 904.1(a)(1)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

STATUTES

Statute	Page No.
<i>Government Code</i>	
Section 68081	9,14,39
<i>Other</i>	
Restatement Second of Judgments	
Section 27	13,34
Alternative Grounds in Collateral Estoppel (1984) 17 Loyola L.A.	
L. Rev. 1085	16,29,35
